

AMENDMENT NO. 3
OF NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 250052B
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 of NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 250052B ("Amendment No. 3") is made and entered into as of the 14th day of April, 2026, by and between NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and SANDERSON BELLECCI, INC. DBA SANBELL, previously known as Bellecci & Associates, Inc., a California corporation, whose mailing address is 2290 Diamond Boulevard, Suite 100, Concord, CA 94520, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR" or "CONSULTANT".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2024, COUNTY entered into Napa County Agreement No. 250052B with CONTRACTOR (the "Agreement") for \$191,183.00 to obtain specialized services, as authorized by Government Code section 31000, in order to provide engineering design and support services for the HSIP Cycle 11 Silverado Trail Intersection Improvements Project, RDS 22-26, hereinafter referred to as "the Project;" and

WHEREAS, on March 25, 2025, the parties entered into an amendment to the Agreement ("Amendment No. 1") to expand the scope of services and to increase the total compensation by \$71,086 for additional engineering design and support services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, on January 27, 2026, the parties entered into an amendment to the Agreement ("Amendment No. 2") to expand the scope of services and to increase the total compensation by \$5,263 for additional engineering design and support services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT now desire to amend the Agreement to expand the Consultant's scope of services and to increase total compensation by \$11,136 for bid and construction support services for the Project.

TERMS

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Paragraph 2 of the Agreement is amended to read in full as follows:

Scope of Services. CONTRACTOR shall provide COUNTY those services set forth in Exhibit "A" attached to the Agreement as originally approved, those additional services set forth in Exhibits "A-1" and "A-2" attached to Amendment Nos. 1 and 2, respectively and those additional services set forth in Exhibit "A-3," attached to this Amendment No. 3 of the Agreement, said Exhibits being incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is amended to read in full as follows:

Compensation.

(a) Rates. In consideration of CONTRACTOR's fulfillment of the promised work in the Exhibit "A," COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the rates set forth in Exhibit "B," attached to the Agreement as originally approved. In consideration of CONTRACTOR's fulfillment of the promised work in Exhibits "A-1" and "A-2," COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the rates set forth in Exhibits "B-1" and "B-2" attached to Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 of the Agreement, respectively. In consideration of CONTRACTOR's fulfillment of the promised work in Exhibit "A-3," COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR at the rates set forth in Exhibit "B-3," incorporated by reference herein.

(b) Expenses. No travel or other expenses will be reimbursed by COUNTY.

(c) Maximum Amount. Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a) and (b) or any other provision of this Agreement, the maximum payments under this Agreement shall be TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY EIGHT THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (\$278,668.00); provided, however, that such amounts shall not be construed as guaranteed sums, and compensation shall be based upon services actually rendered and reimbursable expenses actually incurred. The actual payments made under this Agreement for the work in Exhibits "A," "A-1," "A-2," and "A-3" shall also not exceed the per task maximum amounts set forth in Exhibit "B," "B-1," "B-2," and "B-3," respectively, unless prior written consent to exceed a maximum amount for a specific task has been authorized in writing by the Director of Public Works or designee. Any approval by the Director of Public Works or their designee to exceed per task maximum shall not alter the maximum payment due under this Agreement as set forth in the first sentence of this subparagraph.

3. Except as provided in Paragraphs 1-2, above, all other provisions of the Agreement as amended by Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 shall remain in full force and effect as approved previously.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 3 to Napa County Agreement No. 250052B effective as of April 14, 2026.

BELLECCI & ASSOCIATES, INC.

By *David Leary*
 DANIEL LEARY, Principal

“CONTRACTOR”

NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California

By _____
 AMBER MANFREE, Chair
 Board of Supervisors

“COUNTY”

<p>APPROVED AS TO FORM Office of County Counsel</p> <p>By: <u><i>Ryan FitzGerald (e-sign)</i></u> Deputy County Counsel</p> <p>Date: <u>March 19, 2026</u></p>	<p>APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS</p> <p>Date: _____ Processed By: _____ _____ Deputy Clerk of the Board</p>	<p>ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS Clerk of the Board of Supervisors</p> <p>By: _____</p>
--	---	---

EXHIBIT “A-3”

SCOPE OF WORK

In addition to the services included in Exhibits “A,” “A-1,” and “A-2”, CONTRACTOR shall provide COUNTY with the following services for the Silverado Trail Intersection Improvements Project. Amendment No. 3 adds a new Tasks 8 and 9 to provide bid and construction support:

TASK 8: BID SUPPORT SERVICES

Sanbell will support the County during the bidding period. Bidding support services will be performed as needed, not to exceed the hours shown in Exhibit B-3. Bidding support services may include, but are not limited to, attending a pre-bid meeting, responding to bidder requests-for-information (RFI’s), preparing bid addendums, and preparing conform plans and specifications after the bid opening and prior to construction.

TASK 9: CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES

Sanbell will provide support to the County’s Construction Manager and Resident Engineer and/or County Inspector with a variety of services. Construction support services will be performed as needed, not to exceed the hours shown on Exhibit B-3. Construction support services may include, but are not limited to, attending a pre-construction meeting, reviewing submittals, responding to RFI’s, conducting site visits, providing design clarification, and preparing record drawings.

Exhibit "B-3"
COMPENSATION AND EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT

Amendment No. 3														Total		
Task	Task Description	Prin Eng II	Prin Eng I	Prof. Eng I / Traf Eng	Eng III	Eng II	Assist Eng II	Assist Eng I	Survey Tech III	Prof Land Surv II	Survey, Chief	Survey, Jourm Rod	Survey, Appren	Total Hours	Total Civil Survey Costs	Total Fee
		\$278.03	\$274.10	\$172.65	\$162.56	\$134.53	\$114.91	\$98.09	\$145.74	\$246.64	\$153.50	\$130.61	\$112.44			
8	Bid Support Services		4	6			8							18	\$3,052	\$3,052
9	Construction Support Services (T&M) - basic		6	16			32							54	\$8,084	\$8,084
		0	10	22	0	0	40	0	0	0	0	0	0	72	\$11,136	\$11,136